

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, CBS BROADCASTING INC.,
DENVER POST CORPORATION, ESPN, INC., FOX NEWS
NETWORK, L.L.P., LOS ANGELES TIMES, AND
WARNER BROTHERS DOMESTIC TELEVISION,

Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF COLORADO (HON. W. TERRY
RUCKRIEGLE, PRESIDING),

Respondent.

**On Application For Stay Of Colorado State
District Court Order Pending Certiorari Review**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
GANNETT COMPANY, INC., TRIBUNE COMPANY, INC., THE HEARST
CORPORATION, THE COPLEY PRESS, INC., DAILY NEWS, L.P.,
THE E. W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
BLOOMBERG NEWS L.P., CABLE NEWS NETWORK, L.P., LLLP,
ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC., NEWSWEEK, INC.,
THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY, NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, AND
COLORADO PRESS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TO: HONORABLE STEPHEN G. BREYER
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KELLI L. SAGER
Counsel of Record
ALONZO WICKERS IV
SONJA R. WEST
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 633-6800

LAURA R. HANDMAN
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1500 K Street NW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
JEFFREY L. FISHER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101

(Of Counsel listing in Appendix B)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court’s Immediate Intervention Is Necessary To Prevent The Continued Enforcement Of An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint ..	5
A. Prior Restraints Are Antithetical To The First Amendment Rights That Are At The Core Of Our Democratic System	5
B. The Trial Court’s Order Is A Classic Prior Restraint That Is Presumptively Unconstitutional.....	10
C. This Case Does Not Present The “Extraordinary” Circumstances Necessary To Justify “The Most Serious And The Least Tolerable Infringement On First Amendment Rights.”	11
1. The Absence Of Any Findings By The Trial Court Warrants An Immediate Stay Of The Prior Restraint	12
2. The Colorado Supreme Court’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationales Do Not Satisfy The “Heavy Burden” Necessary To Justify A Prior Restraint.....	13
a. The State’s Interest In Its Rape Shield Law Cannot Overcome The Strong Presumption Against Prior Restraints	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. The Alleged Victim’s Privacy Interest Is Inadequate To Overcome The Strong Presumption Against Prior Restraints	15
D. This Court Should Act Immediately To Eliminate The Dangerous Precedent Set By The Colorado Supreme Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	10
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	18
<i>Capital Cities Media v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	5
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	2, 5, 13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Florida Publishing Co. v. Brooke</i> , 576 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Wayne Journal-Gazette v. Baker</i> , 788 F. Supp. 379 (N.D. Ind. 1992)	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	9, 13
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).....	9, 11
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	16
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	8
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	11
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	6, 11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	9
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	9
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	9, 18
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	12
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	9
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	8, 12
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	3, 6
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S., 88 (1940)	18
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 992 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 <i>Complete Prose Works of John Milton</i> 793 (1959).....	7
--	---

Meyerson, Michael I., <i>Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering The Link Between The First Amendment and the Separation of Powers</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001).....	7
---	---

Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> § 15:10 (2004)	6
